million, or $0.19 per share, for intangible amortization expense; expenses associated with cost reduction initiatives;
as well as current quarter tax expense associated with a one-time repatriation of 2014 ex-U.S. earnings, partially
offset by a favorable adjustment to tax expense related to the resolution of various tax positions from previous
years.

2013 Net Earnings, excluding Specified Items, excludes after-tax charges of $233 million, or $0.15 per share, for
intangible amortization expense, cost reduction initiatives and other costs. These items were partially offset by a

favorable adjustment to tax expense of $103 million, or $0.07 per share, for the impact of U.S. tax law changes
enacted in 2013 related to 2012 results.

NOTES:

a)  See tables on page 9 for an explanation of certain non-GAAP financial information.

n/m = Percent change is not meaningful.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information

Abbott Laboratories and Subsidiaries

Non-GAAP Reconciliation of Financial Information
First Quarter Ended March 31, 2014 and 2013

(in millions, except per share data)
(unaudited)

  1Q14

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization Expense  $174  ($174)  --
Gross Margin  2,600  230  $2,830  54.0%
R&D  387  (49)  338  6.4%
SG&A  1,762  (87)  1,675  31.9%
Other (Income) Expense, Net  3  (2)  1
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 423  368  791
Taxes on Earnings from Continuing Operations 84  66  150
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  339  302  641
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.22  $0.19  $0.41

Specified items reflect intangible amortization expense of $174 million and other expenses, primarily associated with cost
reduction initiatives of $194 million, as well as current quarter tax expense of $75 million associated with a one-time
repatriation of 2014 ex-U.S. earnings, partially offset by a favorable adjustment to tax expense of $71 million related to
the resolution of various tax positions from previous years.

  1Q13

As Reported
(GAAP)

Specified
Items

As
Adjusted

% to
Sales

Intangible Amortization Expense  $199  ($199)  --
Gross Margin  2,747  253  $3,000  55.8%
R&D  346  3  349  6.5%
SG&A  1,786  (31)  1,755  32.6%
Net Foreign Exchange (Gain) Loss  29  (15)  14
Other (Income) Expense, Net  6  (3)  3
Earnings from Continuing Operations before taxes 554  299  853
Taxes on Earnings from Continuing Operations  10  169  179
Net Earnings from Continuing Operations  544  130  674
Diluted Earnings per Share from Continuing Operations $0.34  $0.08  $0.42

Specified items, as previously identified in Abbott's earnings release dated April 17, 2013, reflect intangible amortization
expense of $199 million and other expenses, primarily associated with cost reduction initiatives of $100 million, as well as
a favorable tax expense adjustment of $103 million for the impact of U.S. tax law changes enacted in 2013 related to 2012
results.

Tax Rate Reconciliation
A reconciliation of the first-quarter tax rates for 2014 and 2013 is shown below:

   1Q14

(dollars in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income 1)

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $423  $84  19.8%
Specified items  368  66   2)
Excluding specified items

$791

$150

19.0%

   1Q13

(dollars in millions)

Pre-Tax
Income 1)

Taxes on
Earnings

Tax
Rate

As reported (GAAP)  $554  $10  1.8%
Specified items  299  169   3)
Excluding specified items  $853  $179  21.0%

1) Earnings from Continuing Operations before income taxes.
2) Specified items include current quarter tax expense of $75 million associated with a one-time repatriation of 2014

ex-U.S. earnings, offset by a favorable adjustment to tax expense of $71 million related to the resolution of various
tax positions from previous years.

3) Specified items include a favorable adjustment to tax expense of $103 million for the impact of U.S. tax law changes
enacted in 2013 related to 2012 results.

SOURCE Abbott

For further information: Financial, Brian Yoor, (847) 937-6343, or Tina Ventura, (847) 935-9390, or Scott Leinenweber,